

807285

FILED

JAN 10 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 34321-5-II

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KITSAP COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF'S GUILD; and DEPUTY
BRIAN LAFRANCE and JANE DOE LAFRANCE, and the marital
community composed thereof, Petitioners

v.

KITSAP COUNTY and KITSAP COUNTY SHERIFF, Respondents

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Will Aitchison, WSBA #32658
Chris Vick, WSBA #17820
Aitchison & Vick, Inc.
5701 6th Avenue South
Suite 491A
Seattle, WA 98108

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae WACOPS

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Summary of Argument..... 1

 B. The “Public Policy” Exception Has Been Narrowly
 Construed by This Court, the Supreme Court, and the Ninth
 Circuit..... 2

 C. This Court Should Accept Review Because the Decision
 of the Court of Appeals Adopts an Expansive and Unclear
 Approach to the Public Policy Doctrine..... 8

IV. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees v. Illinois</i> , 529 N.E.2d 534 (Ill. 1988)	6
<i>Ariz. Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. Berkeley</i> , 59 F.3d 988 (9th Cir.1995)	5
<i>Clark County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Inter. Broth. of Elec. Workers</i> , 150 Wn.2d 237, 76 P.3d 248 (2003)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal. Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 531 U.S. 57, 121 S. Ct. 462, 148 L. Ed. 2d 354 (2000)	4, 5, 7
<i>Kennewick Educ. Ass'n v. Kennewick School Dist. No. 17</i> , 35 Wn. App. 280, 666 P.2d 928 (1983)	2
<i>Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff's Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 140 Wn. App. 516, 165 P.3d 1266 (2007)	1
<i>Nat'l Wrecking Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 731</i> , 990 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. Transp. Communications Int'l Union</i> , 973 F.2d 276 (4th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>State, Office of State Auditor v. Minn. Ass'n of Prof'l Employees v. Minnesota Assoc. of Professional Employees</i> , 504 N.W.2d 751 (Minn. 1993)	6
<i>Town of South Windsor v. South Windsor Police Union Local 1480</i> , 770 A.2d 14 (Conn. 2001)	6
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29, 108 S. Ct. 364, 98 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1987)	3, 4
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593, 80 S. Ct. 1358, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1424 (1960)	3
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757, 103 S. Ct. 2177, 76 L. Ed.2d 298 (1983)	3, 4
<i>Washington State Nurses Ass'n.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 4463924 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 2007)	5

Statutes

RCW 36.28.010	8
RCW 43.101.010	9
RCW 43.101.105	9
